COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY

Thursday, January 2, 2014

1st Jan. Reg

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 2, 2014 AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: BONNIE M. MCCORD, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND EVERETT L. WOLFE, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

BUDGET HEARING

Commission held Opening of Budget Hearing for 2014 at 9:30 A.M. In attendance were: Commissioner McCord; Commissioner Gerster; Commissioner Wolfe; Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach; and Vernon County Deputy Clerk, Paula Messner. Mrs. Beach presented Proof of Publication and balances for 2013.

BID – PRINTING OF 2014 LEGAL NOTICES AND 2013 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Mrs. Beach informed the Commission the Joplin Globe has withdrawn their bid for Printing of 2014 Legal Notices and 2013 Financial Statement.

Commissioner Gerster made motion to accept Nevada Daily Mail bid for Printing of 2014 Legal Notices and 2013 Financial Statements. Commissioner Wolfe seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner Wolfe (Yes); Commissioner McCord (Yes). Bidder will be notified.

COUNTY CLERK

Commission discussed minimum wage increase with Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach.

BRIDGE DEPARTMENT

Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Lynn Seaver, called on Commission and discussed ongoing road and bridge issues.

BRO-B108(41) BRIDGE PROJECT

Commission approved Progress Invoice No. 5 for BRO-B108(41) in the amount of \$738.92 and forwarded same to Darin Hamelink, P.E., Area Engineer, MoDOT.

FOREST CROPLAND REVENUE

Commission received letter from Vernon County Health Department advising they wish to share in the Forest Cropland Revenue and the money will be used to provide public health services.

MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

Commission received correspondence from MAC requesting county e-mail adopted ordinances and policies as part of CCAM webside.

BRUSHCUTTER

Blue Mound Trustee, Dean Gayman, brought in brushcutter map marked where brushcutting is needed in Blue Mound Township. Same was forwarded to Bridge Department.

COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY

Thursday, January 2, 2014

1st Jan. Reg

HENRY TOWNSHIP

Commission forwarded additional information to Darin Hamelink, P.E., Area Engineer, MoDOT with regard to "Soft Match" Bridge Project in Henry Township, Section 36/25, Arnold Road.

ADJOURN

Ordered that Commission adjourn at 11:40 A.M. until Friday, January 3, 2014.

ATTEST: _____

___ APROVED: ____

CLERK OF COMMISSION

PRESIDING COMMISSIONER